Bank overdrafts (469,183) (490,925) 21,742 48,371

(462,668) (310,009) (152,659) 219,743

Group
2003 2002

RM RM

-   128

36. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Group Company

2003 2002 2003 2002
RM RM RM RM

Secured
Letters of credit for imports of raw materials 35,952 - - -

Unsecured
Letters of credit for imports of raw materials - 147,715 - -
Corporate guarantees for banking facilities

of subsidiaries - - 80,709,166 85,062,892

35,952 147,715 80,709,166 85,062,892

For the nature of securities furnished on the banking facilities, refer Note 21.2 to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d

Bank balances held under Housing
Development Account pursuant to Section
7A of  the Housing Development (Control
and Licensing) Act 1991

37. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain asset and expense items in the group balance sheet and income statements in the previous
financial year have been reclassified to facilitate comparison with the current financial year presentation
as set out below:

As reported
previously Reclassification As restated

RM RM RM
Other receivables reclassified to

Term deposits with licensed bank

Group balance sheet as at end of
financial year 31 December 2002

Other receivables 1,106,288 (20,000) 1,086,288
Term deposits with licensed bank 71,509 20,000 91,509

Penalty expense reclassified from
interest charges on borrowings to
administration expenses

Group income statement for the
financial year ended 31 December 2002

Administration expenses 7,071,861 4,440 7,076,301
Interest charges on borrowings 6,851,905 (4,440) 6,847,465

Company income statement for the
financial year ended 31 December 2002

Administration expenses 2,515,115 4,440 2,519,555
Interest charges on borrowings 52,262 (4,440) 47,822

The reclassifications have no effect on the financial position or performance of the Group and of the
Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

38. SIGNIFICANT AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

38.1 On 20 July and 6 November 2001, the subsidiaries, Aesthetic Development Sdn. Bhd. and Pleasant
Venture Sdn. Bhd., had each received a writ of summon from the Ipoh High Court to auction the
industrial lands held by them located at Lot No. 4111, H.S.(D) LM4839 to Lot No. 4164, H.S.(D)
LM4892, Mukim Asam Kumbang, Taiping, Perak Darul Ridzuan at a reserve price of RM5.70 million
and RM3.71 million respectively.